
DENISE HRO ~ondenseIt! TM 

Page : 
I N  THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 

CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO 
2 

3 CHRISTOPHER S .  LONG, etc . ,  i 
i 

4 P l a i n t i f f s ,  i 
) 

5 v s  ) Case No. 321518 
) 

6 CLEVELAND CLINIC FOUNDATION) 
) 

7 Defendant .  ) 
) 

8 

9 

0 

1 DEPOSITION OF DENISE HROBAT, R . N .  

2 FEBRUARY 9 ,  1999 

3 

_ _ _ _ _  

_ _ _ _ -  

4 The d e p o s i t i o n  of DENISE HROBAT, R.N. ,  t h e  

5 Witness h e r e i n ,  c a l l e d  by c o u n s e l  on beha l f  of  t h e  

6 P l a i n t i f f  f o r  examina t ion  under  t h e  s t a t u t e ,  taken 

7 b e f o r e  me ,  V i v i a n  L .  Gordon, a R e g i s t e r e d  

8 Diplomate R e p o r t e r  and Notary P u b l i c  i n  and for 

9 t h e  S t a t e  o f  Ohio, p u r s u a n t  t o  agreement of 

0 counse l ,  a t  t h e  o f f i c e s  of  The Cleve land  C l i n i c  

1 Foundation,  9500 E u c l i d  Avenue, Cleveland,  Ohio, 

2 commencing a t  1:OO o 'c lock  p.m. on t h e  day and 

3 d a t e  above s e t  f o r t h .  

4 

5 

Page 2 
1 APPEARANCES: 

2 

3 On behalf of the Plaintiff 
Becker & Mishkind 

4 BY: JEANNE M. TOSTI, ESQ. 
Skylight Office Tower 

5 1660 West Second Street 
Suite 660 

G Cleveland, Ohio 441 13 

8 

9 

0 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

0 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

7 On behalf of the Defendant 
Roetzel & Andress 
B Y  JOHN V JACKSON, 111, ESQ 
INGRID KINKOPF-ZAJAC, ESQ 
1375 E. 9th Street 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 

Page 3 
1 DENISE HROBAT, R.N., a witness herein, 
2 called for examination, as provided by the Ohio 
3 Rules of Civil Procedure, being by me first duly 
4 sworn, as hereinafter certified, was deposed and 
5 said as follows: 
6 
7 BY-MS. TOSTI: 

EXAMINATION OF DENISE HROBAT, R.N. 

8 Q. Would you state your full name and spell 
9 your last name for us, please. 

LO  A. Denise Marie Hrobat H-R-0-B-A-T. 
11 Q. And what is your home address? 
12 A. 6819 Mitchell Drive, North Ridgeville, 
13 Ohio, 44039. 
14 Q. Is that a single-family home? 

16 Q. Have you ever had your deposition taken 
I 7 before? 
18 A. No. 
19 Q. This is a question and answer session under 
!O oath, and it's important that you understand the 
!I questions that I ask you. 
!2 
!3 would like me to repeat it or if I phrase them in 
!4 a way that you don't understand what I am asking, 
!5 just tell me and I will be happy to repeat it. 

I Otherwise, I am going to assume that you 
2 understood my question and that you are able to 
3 answer it. 
4 It's important that you give all of your 
5 answers verbally, because OUT court reporter 
6 cannot take down head nods or hand motions. 
7 
8 with a set of medical records? 
9 A. Yes. 
0 Q. If at any point you want to look at those, 
1 feel free to do so. 
2 He may enter an objection at some point 
3 during the deposition. If he does so, you are 
4 still required to answer my question unless he 
5 instructs you not to. Okay? 
6 A. Okay. 
7 Q. Would you tell me what you have reviewed in 
8 preparation for this deposition. 
9 A. My charting that was related to the 

10 patient. 
!I My vital signs, flow sheets, his history 
12 and the order sheets. 
:3 Q. Have you reviewed any textbooks or journal 
:4 articles? 
.5 A. No. 

15 A. Yes. 

If you don't understand a question, if you 

Page 4 

I don't know, did Mr. Jackson provide you 

Vivian L. Gordon, RDR Page 1 - Page 4 



selt! TM ~- 

Page 5 
1 Q. And have you discussed this case with 
2 anyone other than with counsel? 
3 A. No. 
4 Q. Do you have any personal notes or personal 
5 file on this case? 
6 A. No. 
7 Q. Have you ever generated any personal notes 
8 or a personal file on this case? 
9 A. No. 
0 Q. Now, you are a registered nurse in the 
1 State of Ohio; is that correct? 
2 A. Yes. 
3 Q. And at the time that James Long had his 
4 surgery in August of 1996, you were a registered 
5 nurse in the State of Ohio? 
6 A. Yes. 
7 Q. And also, you have to let me get my 
8 qucstion out and then answer it, because the court 
9 reporter can't take down two people talking at the 
o same time. 
1 A. Okay. 
2 Q. What type of basic nursing program did you 
3 attend? 
4 A. Bachelor's of science at Kent State 
5 University. 

Page 6 
1 Q. And when did you receive your nursing 
2 degree? 
3 A. In 1991,May. 
4 Q. And your license? 
5 A. That was issued to me I think in August of 
6 1991. 
7 Q. And since the time of your basic nursing 
8 education, have you completed any additional 
9 degrees or any additional certifications in 
o nursing? 
1 A. Yes. 
2 Q. What are those? 
3 A. Advanced cardiac life support. 
4 Q. When did you complete that? 
5 A. About five years ago. Intraaortic balloon 
6 pump class. 
7 Q. Was that here at the Cleveland Clinic? 
8 A. Yes. 
9 Q. When did you do that? 
0 A. Maybe about five or six years ago. I can't 
1 tell you the exact date. 
2 Q. That's fine. 
3 Anything else? 
4 A. Not that I can think of off the top of my 
5 head right now. 

Page 7 
1 Q. Did you have any particular orientation 
2 when you started here at the Cleveland Clinic? 
3 A. Yes. 
4 Q. Your current employer is the Cleveland 
5 Clinic; is that correct? 
6 A. Correct. 
7 Q. What is your current title and position? 
8 A. Staff nurse, RN. 
9 Q. What clinical area do you currently work 

IO  in? 
1 A. Cardiothoracic intensive care. 

12 Q. And when did you first become employed at 
I3 the Cleveland Clinic? 
14 A. June 24th, 1991. 
5 Q. So since the time that you obtained your 
6 nursing license, you have been a Cleveland Clinic 
7 employee? 
8 A. Yes. 
9 Q. And when you first became employed by 

!O Cleveland Clinic, what area were you employed in? 
!I What area of the hospital? 
!2 A. The cardiothoracic intensive care unit. 
!3 Q. You received an orientation from Cleveland 
!4 Clinic to work in that intensive care area? 
!5 A. Yes. 

Page 8 
1 Q. How long was your orientation? 
2 A. It was around 10 to 12 weeks. 
3 Q. And in August of 1996, was your position a 
4 full-time position? 
5 A. Yes. 
6 Q. And in August of 1996, you had worked in 
7 the cardiothoracic intensive care unit about five 
8 years? 
9 A. Yes. 
o Q, What was the usual shift that you worked in 
1 August of '96? 
2 A. I would work 11 A's to 11 P's or 7 A's to 7 
3 P's. 
4 Q. So you were working a 12 hour shift? 
5 A. Yes. 
6 Q. And at that time, who was your immediate 
7 supervisor? 
8 A. Dolly Gantner. 
9 Q. And what was her title? 

!O A. Headnurse. 
!1 Q. She was head nurse of the cardiothoracic 
!2 intensive care? 
!3 A. Lily Hicks was the head nurse, just about 
!4 two years. This change might have happened right 
!5 in that summer. For the exact times -- I know 

Page 5 - Page 8 



ROBA.T,R.N. Cond 
Page 9 

1 they had a nursing structural change then around 
2 that time frame and it was either Dolly Gantner or 
3 Lily Hicks, but I think it was Dolly Gantner, 
4 actually. 
5 Q. Now, in August of '96, how many patients 
6 would you normally be assigned if you were working 
7 in the evening? 
8 A. One to two. 
9 Q. And who would make that assignment of 
o patients? 
1 A. Either the charge nurse or our assistant 
2 head, the clinical coordinator. 
3 Q. Were all of the patients that were in the 
4 cardiothoracic unit at that time post-op 
5 cardiothoracic patients? 
6 A. Yes. Usually. It depends. If we had 
7 holdover of cath patients from the PACU, then we 
8 would take those patient population, or 
9 preoperative aneurysms, there are some pre-op 

!O patients we would get, but generally we would have 
!I postoperative cardiothoracic patients. 
!2 Q. What was the maximum census in the unit? 
13 A. Ten. 
14 Q. Now, the head nurse, would she do charge 
i5 duties in the unit when she was on shift? 

Page 10 
1 A. No. 
2 Q. You had a head nurse and additionally you 
3 had a charge nurse assigned? 
4 A. Right, a head nurse and then a clinical 
5 coordinator and then the charge nurse, who would 
6 have her own patient assignment too. 
7 Q. And just from your perspective, just 
8 generally, the head nurse, was her job mostly 
9 management? 
0 A. Yes. 
1 Q. She didn't do direct patient care? 
2 A. No. 
3 Q. And the clinical coordinator, what were her 
4 duties from your perspective? 
5 A. Mostly overseeing staffing needs, our staff 
6 schedules, managing the patients coming in and 
7 going out of the unit as far as transfers and 
8 admissions, problems. 
9 Q. And then you would -- did the clinical 
o coordinator take a patient assignment. 
1 A. No. 
2 Q. Then you had a charge nurse? 

4 Q. Did the charge nurse have any patient 
5 assignment? 

3 A. Yes. 

Vivian L. Gordon, RDR 

nseIt ! TM Y 9,1999 
Page 11 

1 A. YW. 
2 Q. And in the evenings, in August of '96, how 
3 many nurses would actually be doing patient care 
4 in the unit? 
5 A. If it was full with ten patients, probably 
6 five. It just depends on the patient's acuity. 
7 If we would have two balloon pumps in there, you 
8 would have six RNs. It depended upon the 
9 patient's acuity level and how many patients in 

LO the unit, So I would have to look at the census 
I 1 and then the patient's acuity. 
L2 Q. Would it be the clinical coordinator that 
~3 would decide on the staffing or would it be the 
14 chargc nurse? 
L5 A. Usually. 
L6 Q. The clinical coordinator? 
~7 A. The coordinator unless they weren't there. 
~8 Q. Prior to working in the ICU, did you 
I 9 receive hemodynamic monitoring classes? 
!O A. Just with Kent State University's 
21 preparation in the critical care class that I 
22 took. 
?3 Q. That was part of your basic nursing 
?4 program; correct? 
25 A. Right, yes. 

1 Q. In the classes that you had in preparation 
2 to work in Cleveland Clinic's ICU, did they review 
3 hemodynamic monitoring with you? 

5 Q. Were you taught how to recognize abnormal 
6 parameters -- 

8 Q. -- in the Kent State program or in the one 
9 that you received at the Cleveland Clinic? 
0 A. I can't remember with Kent State, but I 
1 know, yes, at the Cleveland Clinic. 
2 Q. And as an ICU nurse, were you taught to 
3 recognize significant trends in hemodynamic 
4 monitoring? 
5 A. Yes. It depends who oriented you, but, 
6 yes, basically. 
7 Q. Do you do that as a nurse in the intensive 
8 care unit, watch for trends in the hemodynamic 
9 monitoring? 

!O A. Not necessarily. It depends what the 
!I patient's diagnosis is, what they came back from 
!2 surgery with. You know, what their surgery was. 
13 It just depended upon the circumstance actually. 
14 Is that what you are asking me? 
!5 Q. I am asking whether or not you have the 

Page 12 

4 A. Yes. 

7 A. Yes. 

Page 9 - Page 12 



Page 12 
1 expertise to notice a trend in the hemodynamic 
2 monitoring parameters? 
3 A. I feel I do. I feel experienced to notice 
4 if there is a problem occurring. 
5 Q. And were you also taught to keep the 
6 supervising physicians informed of any significant 
7 changes that you noted? 
8 A. Yes. 
9 Q. Now, as a staff nurse in the cardiothoracic 
o intensive care unit in August of 1996, what were 
1 your duties and responsibilities? 
2 A. At that time, I was orienting new RNs. I 
3 don't know if I had an orient at that time. 
4 Charge nurse and staff RN. 
5 Q. And in regard to patient care, what were 
6 your duties and responsibilities? 
7 A. Assessing the patient, recording vital 
8 signs, talking to family members, monitoring the 
9 patient constantly. 

10 Do you want me to be very specific? Do you 
11 want me just to tell you basically what I would do 
:2 if I was taking care of that patient? 
!3 Q. Yes. 
.A A. Vital signs, like I said. The assessment. 
5 The respiratory status. Family issues. That's 

Page 14 
1 basically all. 
2 Q. And in regard to your assessment, what are 
3 you assessing? 
4 A. Assessing neuro status, lungs, vital signs, 
5 abdominal, bowel sounds, chest tube drainage, 
6 urinary output, lab values, temperatures, readings 
7 on the monitor, as far as heart rates, blood 
8 pressure, PA pressures, CVP pressures, oxygen 
9 saturations. 
0 Q. In August of '96, did the Cleveland Clinic 
1 utilize any supplemental staffing; such as a PRN 
2 pool or a float personnel from other areas to 
3 staff the unit? 
4 A. We usually do all the time. 
5 Q. Can you be a little bit more clear on your 
6 answer? 
7 A. We have a PRN staff and we have a float 
8 pool. So if the nursing staff was down, we would 
9 utilize a PRN pool and the float pool, if needed. 
0 Q. Are the PRN staff and thc float staff 
1 trained in hemodynamic monitoring? 
2 A. Yes. 
3 Q. Are they all ACLS certified? 
4 A. They should be after two years of ICU 
5 nursing. 

Page 13 - Page 16 

Page 1 
1 Q. Do you have any independent recollection of 
2 James Long aside from what you saw in the medical 
3 records? Do you remember him? 
4 A. No. 
5 Q. Now, on August 20 of 1996, what hours did 
6 you work that day? 
7 A. From my documentation if I would have left 
8 at 7:OO p.m. or 7:30 p.m., I most likely worked 
9 7 A to 7 P unless they cancelled me my first four 

1 o hours. 
11 Q. And when you were working at that time, you 
12 always worked in the cardiothoracic unit? 
13 A. Yes, unless we were floated to the floor or 
14 G-20, which is CCU. 
15 Q. And based on the medical records that you 
16 reviewed, when did you care for James Long? 
17 A. I took care of him immediately 
18 postoperatively until I gave report to the next 
19 nurse at 7:OO o'clock and I probably would have 
20 left by 7:30. 
21 Q. And that evening, when you took care of him 
12 postoperatively, did you have any other assigned 
23 duties other than patient care for James Long? 
24 A. I could not remember or tell you that 
25 information. 

Page 16 
1 Q. Do you know whether you had charge duty 
2 responsibilities? 
3 A. I couldn't tell you, honestly. 
4 Q. And just to be clear, you don't know 
5 whether you had an additional patient that 
6 evening? 
7 A. Correct, I do not know. 
8 Q. If a postoperative patient developed 
9 problems in the unit that required a physician's 
o attention, was there any policy or procedure you 
1 followed regarding what physician would be 
2 contacted? 

4 Q. Would you tell me what that is. 
5 A. In the daytime, there is a resident or a 
6 fellow on call from 7 A to 7 P, and they are on 
7 their call sheet numbers. They are on call for 
8 the unit. 
9 After 7:OO p.m., it's who is on call from 7 

!O P to 7 A on the call sheet for the unit, and they 
!I usually, the doctors will divide, they will say I 
!2 will take 52 and 54, because there will be two 
13 physicians on for all the G-5'sY and they will -- 
14 Q. I don't understand what you mean 52, 54, 
15 what is that? 

3 A. Yes. 



DIENISE HRO CondenseIt! TM Y 9.1999 
Page 17 

1 A. At that time we had five cardiothoracic 
2 intensive care units. Right now we have four 
3 cardiothoracic intensive care units. So 
4 generally, there would be a doctor resident on for 
5 two units and another resident on for the other 
6 two units. 
7 Q. What clinical specialty would the person on 
8 call be? 
9 A. I do not know. 

' 0 Q. Would you know whether it would be 
1 anesthesia or whether it would be surgical? 
2 A. Surgical, if that's the problem I was 
3 having. If I was having a ventilation problem, I 
4 would be calling the anesthesia on call. 
5 Q. So did you have two doctors on call; one 
6 for anesthesia and one for surgery? 
7 A. Yes. 
8 Q. Okay. Now, were you allowed to make calls 
9 directly to the doctors or did you have to go 

!O through, say, your clinical coordinator or head 
!1 nurse or charge nurse? 
!2 A. No, you could directly call the physician 
!3 if you have a problem. 
!4 Q. And were you instructed to call the 
!5 resident rather than the surgeon that actually did 

Page 18 
I the surgery if there was a problem? 
2 A. Usually the surgeon will tell you if you 
3 have a problem, you could call me, or usually you 
4 call the resident on call. 
5 
6 the surgery with the staff doctor would tell you 
7 to call them at home or call them, but generally 
8 it was the resident on call to call if there was a 
9 problem with a patient. 
0 Q. Did you do the initial nursing assessment 
1 on James Long when he was admitted to the 
2 cardiothoracic unit? 
3 A. Yes. 
4 Q. Did you receive a report on the patient at 
5 the time that you admitted him to the intensive 
6 care unit? 
7 A. Yes. 
8 Q. Who gave you the report on the patient? 
9 A. Anesthesia resident or an anesthesia CRNA. 
'0 Q. And in this instant, do you know who gave 
1 you the report on James Long? 
2 A. No. 
3 Q. What information were you given at the time 
4 that you received the report? 
5 A. I would have to look at the documentation. 

Sometimes the fellow or the person doing 

Vivian L. Gordon, RDR 

Page 1s 
1 Q. And when you find what you are looking for, 
2 if you could just tell me what portion of the 
3 record you are looking at, if there is a title on 
4 the page. 
5 A. I am looking at the flow sheet for his 
6 first day that he was in the intensive care unit. 
7 It starts where he came back and vital signs are 
8 1730, and there is a whole flow that gives you 
9 vital signs and then significant events and then 

LO outputs. 
L 1 Q. So when you received the patient from 
I 2 surgery, what information did you receive? 
13 A. They would tell you the surgery that was 
14 done. He had an AVR replacement. Homograft. The 
15 resident would tell you where they would like the 
16 blood pressures kept. 
17 Q. Now, in this instance, my question is, what 
18 information did you receive on James Long? And so 
19 what I am asking you to do, if you can discern 
!O that from the record, is tell me as best you can 
!1 the information that you received on James Long at 
!2 the time that you admitted him to the intensive 
!3 care unit. 
!4 A. Okay. They told me, either the anesthesia 
!5 resident or the CRNA told me the patient is 

1 obese. History of syncope. They dislodged teeth 
2 during intubation. Has a normal left ventricle. 
3 Gave him no blood in the OR. Told me the time 
4 they gave the antibiotics in surgery. What his 
5 hematocrit was in surgery. The last lab value was 
6 3 1 ,  last potassium was 44. Any allergies, which 
7 none are documented. And that they gave him lasix 
8 60 milligrams W .  Also, his intake of three 
9 liters and his output of urine of 800 cc's. And 
o that's all I can tell what they told me or another 
1 nurse. 
2 Q. Okay. From what you have reviewed in the 
3 record, did you find anywhere that he had a 
4 bleeding problem during surgery? 
5 A. No. 
6 Q. If you had been told that, would it be your 
7 usual manner to include that in the initial note 
8 that you have just read to me? 
9 A. Yes. 
10 Q. So is it likely in this case that you did 
!I  not receive any information that he had any 
i2 bleeding problems in surgery? 
!3 A. Right, yes. No, he did not. 
!4 Q. If you had been informed that a patient had 
!5 bleeding problems during surgery, do you watch 

Page 20 

Page 17 - Page 20 



t! TM 
I 

Page 21 
1 that patient more closely for signs of problems or 

4 Q. What time was James Long admitted to the 
5 cardiothoracic unit? 
6 A. It is documented at 5:30 p.m. 
7 Q. And did you do an assessment on him at that 

10 Q. And what were your findings on that 
1 I assessment? And again, if you would tell me what 
12 the page you are looking at is. 
13 A. Okay. I am looking at the -- I don't have 
14 it marked here clearly, but -- 
15 Q. Just hold it up and I will probably be able 
16 to recognize what it is. 
17 A. Right here is the nursing progress record. 

19 A. And there is this sheet and this sheet that 

22 assessment, the second page that you are referring 

24 A. Yes. My name is at the bottom from 1500 to 

1 Q. All right. Why don't you just go through 
2 and tell me what your assessment was of this 

4 A. He has total bathing, toileting, oral and 
5 feeding care by the nurse. We need to totally 
6 turn him. Total, up to bathroom. Unable to lift 
7 him out of bed to the chair. He is unable to walk 

9 When you star something, that means there 
10 is a deviation from normal. So alert and oriented 
11 to person, place and time, there is a star there 
12 because I would tell you on the documentation what 
13 his neuro status is. 
14 Q. What was the deviation from normal for 

16 A. I'm not clear on what you are asking me. 
17 Q. You indicated that a star means that there 
18 was a deviation from normal and that you did a 
19 narrative note. I am asking you what the 
20 deviation from normal was that is represented by 

22 A. By the star, okay. 
23 That he was awaken. Thc patient awakened 
24 and was put back to sleep with a Propofol drip and 

Page 21 - Page 24 

Page 23 
1 Pupils are equal and reactive to light. 
2 Speech clear, coherent is starred because patient 
3 is obviously intubated, even though it wasn't 
4 charted on my assessment. 
5 
6 because sometimes, you know, postoperatively we 
7 are paralyzing the patient and sedating the 
8 patient, so there is an alteration of normal 
9 movement. Nonapplicable to study gait. 

LO He is injury free from our MRA protocol. 
I Pain free is starred because I cannot tell if he 
2 has pain or not because we have him sedated and 

\ 3  paralyzed. Anxiety free is starred because if we 
14 -- there is a couple reasons why we would put a 
5 patient back to sleep and sedate them and paralyze 
6 either their shaking if they are not responding 
7 appropriately. So most everybody, most every 
8 single patient has anxiety with a breathing tube 

,g in, so we starred that and document accordingly. 
!O Q. For the rest of the assessment, if you 
!I would just indicate any that there was a deviation 
!2 from normal. 
!3 A. I had none. 
!4 Q. Did you have any contact with James Long's 
!5 family when he was in the ICU? 

1 A. No, because I would have documented either 
2 here or on the flow sheet that the family was at 
3 the bedside or he had spoken to the family 
4 members. 
5 Q. You would either document it on the 
6 narrative note or on the flow sheet if you had? 
7 A. Yes. 
8 Q. Now, in regard to the nursing flow sheet 
9 that has the hemodynamic parameters on it, if you 
o could turn to that page. 
1 And I would like you to tell me what, if 
2 any, of that documentation is in your handwriting, 
3 so that I am talking about the correct portion. 

14 Now, in regard to the one page that says 
,5 cardiothoracic intensive care record that has the 
6 hemodynamic parameters is the beginning part of 
7 that page in your handwriting -- 

19 Q. -- can you tell me where, at what line -- 
!O and I see a number of letters running down the 
!I left-hand side of the page -- what line your 
!2 charting starts at and then ends at? 
!3 A. Somebody wrote down my initial vital 
!4 signs. That's not my handwriting. So I am 
!5 usually at the head of the bed. I wrote down the 

Moves all extremities, no weakness starred 

Page 24 

8 A. Yes. 

V i ~ a n  L. Gor 



~ondenseIt! RUARY 9,199 
Page 2! 

1 drips and I documented until 1930. I just 
2 documented the temperature and the cardiac output 
3 and index and SVR and the rest of the handwriting 
4 is somebody else's. 
5 Q. Okay. Would those parameters be ones that 
6 you would be monitoring, though, on a regular 
7 basis while you were caring for the patient? 
8 A. Yes. 
9 Q. And would you be aware of what those values 
o were even if you weren't the one that wrote them 
1 down here? 
2 A. Yes, if I was there, yes. 
3 Q. Do you know who was recording on here? 
4 A. Do you mean in the beginning? 
5 Q. Yes. 
6 A. I can't tell whose handwriting. It's 
7 whoever the nurse is around you that helps you 
8 admit the patient. 
9 Q. But after the admission, the documentation 
!O here for heart rate and blood pressure and mean 
!I blood pressure and CVP, are those in someone 
!2 else's handwriting or portions of it? 
!3 A. It's my handwriting all the way down from 
14 1750 until 1910. 
!5 Q. Okay. So all of the parameters that are in 

1 that section is your handwriting? 
2 A. Yes. 
3 Q. I misunderstood what you were telling me. 
4 What was your understanding in regard to 
5 James Long's systolic blood pressure as to what 
6 level it was to be maintained at? 
7 A. I don't know if I understood the question. 
8 Where would the surgeons like the blood 
9 pressure to be kept at or where was the blood 
o pressure actually at? 
1 Q. What was your understanding as to what 
2 level his blood pressure was to be kept at? 
3 A. His systolic was supposed to be kept around 
4 100. 
5 Q. Now, as a nurse in the unit, do you have 
6 any responsibilities for keeping the blood 
7 pressure at that area in regard to titrating any 
8 of the medications? 
9 A. Yes. 
io Q. And what responsibilities do you have in 
-1 regard to titrating medications? 
2 A. There are standard orders for Nipride and 
.3 nitroglycerin and if a patient is hypertensive, 
.4 which it appears that he must have been in the 
.5 initial time frame, because he is on Nipride, we 

Page 26 

Vivian L. Gordon, RDR 

I - -  

Page 27 
1 are to titrate that blood pressure to keep the 
2 systolic around 100 with whatever is ordered. 
3 So at that point it was Nipride. 
4 Q. And you have, as a nurse, you are allowed 
5 to increase or dccrease the dosage? 
6 A. Yes. 
7 Q. You don't require a doctor's order to do 
8 that? 
9 A. No. 
0 Q. During the time that you were caring for 
1 James Long, did anyone inform you that he had 
2 bleeding problems while he was in surgery? 
3 A. No. 
4 Q. Did anyone tell you that he should be 
5 watched closely for bleeding problems while he was 
6 in the intensive care unit? 
7 A. No, not that I can recall. 
8 Q. Now, I believe the postoperative orders 
9 that were signed by Dr. Muellbach include an order 
0 that says initiate warming per CCT ICU policy. 
1 A. Yes. 
2 Q. What was the policy on warming patients 
3 after surgery? 
4 A. If their temperature was generally bclow 
5 36.5 degrees Celsius. Usually we would start at 

1 below 26.0, we would put what is called a bear 
2 huger on a patient, and warm them with a blankets 
3 and the bear hugger. 
4 Q. What is a bear hugger? 
5 A. It looks like an air mattress and it 
6 radiates the heat. You put blankets on top of it 
7 to keep the heat on and under. 
8 Q. And how long would you leave that on the 
9 patient? 
0 A. Until their temperature started rising. 
1 Usually I would shut is it off around 36.5, 36.7, 
2 once they start warming up on their own. 
3 Q. Now, in James Long's case, did you do any 
4 type of warming procedure for him? 
5 A. I wouldn't have, because his temperature 
6 was documented 36, 37.0. 
7 Q. How many chest tubes did James Long have? 
8 A. I documented that he had two right chest 
9 tubes. 
0 Q. And in August of 1996, did you have a 
1 written protocol regarding how to care for chest 
2 tubes? 
3 A. I don't know what the exact documentation 
4 is for our protocol for chest tube care, but 1 do 
5 know what we do with our chest tubes every day. I 

Page 28 

Page 25 - Page 28 



4 Q. Okay. In August of 1996, what were you 
5 doing for the chest tubes? 

were hooking them up to negatives 20 
centimeter suction, monitoring the o 

8 hourly or more. It depends if the patient was 
9 bleeding or not. Making sure that they weren't 
0 clotting. And draining them. 
1 Q. How did you make sure that they weren't 

top where they are inserted, there 
4 would be large clots in the area that woul 
5 accumulate there and then you would have to 
6 squeeze them to get the clots out. 
7 Q. That would be a term like milking the 
8 tubes? 
9 A. Milk the chest tubes, right. 
!o Q. Did you use any type of an instrument to 
!I assist in stripping tubes at all? 
!2 A. Not usually. A lot of times surgeons don't 
!3 like those being used. They just like you to 
!4 apply squeeze and manipulate the tube to get the 
!5 clot to come down. 

Page 30 
1 Q. Did you do that on a regular basis with all 
2 the patients or only if in your assessment it was 
3 indicated? 
4 A. It just depended upon the patient, if they 
5 were clotting in that area. If it looked like 
6 there was no clots in the area, I wouldn't do 
7 that. 
8 Q. If there was no drainage coming out of the 
9 tube, would you milk the tubes at all? 
o A. If there appeared that there was clots up 
I at the site. 
2 Q. So you would have to actually see a clot 
3 before you would go through the motion of ~ i l k i n g  
,4  the tubes or squeezing the tubes? 

6 Q. Okay. Now, in James Long's case, did you 
7 have to squeeze the tube to remove any clots? 
18 A. I could not tell you. I do not remember. 
19 Q. If you do that, is that something that you 
LO routinely chart in your notes? 
!I A. NO. 
!2 Q. What's the usual or expected amount of 
!3 chest tube drainage per hour for a cardiothoracic 
!4 chest surgery patient? 

5 A. correct. 

Page 31 
I usually it's anyw~ere from minimal to 100 would be 
2 ~cceptab~e. It dep 

atient, suctioned 
4 suction on the chest tubes from 
5 some patients will have a larger 
6 because that drainage was sitting in their chest 
7 cavity from the OR, so it's not unusual to see a 
8 large amount initially post-op too. 
9 Q. And when you say initially, how much after 
o they arrive in the ICU would you expect to see 
I that increased drainage? For how long a period? 

initial large amount? 
3 Q. Yes. 
4 A. Probably an hour time frame. 
5 Q. Now, you have recorded a number of 
6 hemodynamic parameters for James Long on the flow 
7 sheet. 
8 
9 parameters within the normal or expected ranges 
!o for him that you recorded? 
!1 (Pause.) 
!2 A. Yes, other than this on line E the blood 
!3 pressure being a little bit low, 75 over 46. It 
!4 looks like we initiated kvophed on the next line 
!5 for that blood pressure. 

Were all of James Long's h e m o d y n ~ i c  

Page 32 
1 Q. The systemic vascular resistance recorded 
2 at the time of a 
3 expected norm 
4 A. It would depend upon the patient. And with 
5 the cardiac output and cardiac index being very 
6 good, and us using Nipride to get the SVR down, 
7 that would be an acceptable number. 
8 Q. What about the central venous pressure of 
9 17? 
o A. Well, I would have to ask what they were 
1 running in the OR as far as central venous 
2 pressure, where they were trying to keep it and 
3 where it was. But 17 would be a normal number, 
4 especially how big he is, if he was a very large 

ission of 559, is that an 
ge for this patient? 

at's the normal systemic vascular 

8 A. I couldn't tell you exactly the numbers, 
9 but from what we are taught, it could range 
!O anywhere from 500 to 1500, or even up to 2000, we 
!1 get numbers from 500 to 2000. 
!2 Q. Now, at 1830 hour, the mean arterial 
!3 pressure is recorded at 59. 
!4 Would that be a value that you, as a nurse, 
!5 would report to a physician that much of a change 



Cond 
Page 33 

1 from the previous reading? 
2 A. From 62, you mean? 
3 Q. Yes. 
4 A. No, not necessarily, because I was still in 
5 Nipride. If you go across I was still on Nipride 
6 and I would at that time shut that Nipride off and 
7 waited to see if the blood pressure came up or 
8 not. 
9 Q. Now, there is a notation under the 

10 significant events area at 1830 hour that Dr. 
11 Cosgrove is at the bedside. Is that in your 
12 handwriting, that notation? 
13 A. Yes. 
14 Q. Did you or anyone else in the unit call Dr. 
15 Cosgrove to see the patient? 
16 A. NO. 
17 Q. So he was just coming in on rounds or his 
18 usual manner of coming in to see a post-op 
19 patient? 
20 A. Yes. 
21 Q. Did Dr. Cosgrove say anything to you in 
22 regard to James Long's condition at that time? 
23 A. I couldn't tell you if he did or didn't. I 
24 have no way. I do not remember. 
25 Q. Do you know whether Dr. Muellbach was with 

Page 34 
1 Dr. Cosgrove at that time? 
2 A. I cannot remember and I don't always 
3 document if Dr. Muellbach was with Dr. Cosgrove. 
4 I generally just document if Dr. Cosgrove had come 
5 to the bedside. 
6 Q. Now, in regard to the hemodynamic 
7 parameters that you recorded on your shift, do you 
8 see any trends that would cause a heightened 
9 concern for this patient? 

10 A. Of what I documented; right? 
11 Q. Yes. 
12 A. No. 
13 Q. Do you recall having any conversations with 
14 Dr. Cosgrove at all during the time that you were 
15 in the unit that evening? 
16 A. No. 
17 Q. The flow sheet indicates that at 1830 hour, 
18 I believe, some Amicar was given by bolus to the 
19 patient. Did you give that medication? 
20 A. Yes. 
2 1  Q. Why was James Long receiving that 
22 medication? 
23 A. Well, we usually start an Amicar bolus when 
24 there is indication that the chest tube drainage 
25 has increased. or usuallv immediatelv 

melt! R U ~ R Y  9,1999 
Page 35 

1 postoperatively to it will be started either in OR 
2 or immediately postoperatively on almost every 
3 single cardiac patient after bypass. 
4 And it looks like my chest tubes drainage 
5 went from 50 to 100, and I must have told -- I 
6 would have to look at who gave me the order, but 
7 somebody gave me an order for 10 grams of Amicar 
8 bolus and start a drip. We have to look at the 
9 order sheet. 

LO (Pause.) 
1 A. Dr. Muellbach gave me the order around 6:30 

12 for the ten gram Amicar bolus and to start a two 
13 gram Amicar drip, an hour drip, and he gave me an 
14 order for calcium and Vecuronium. 
15 Q. Are you looking at the doctors orders? Do 
16 you have that sheet open? 
17 A. Initial postoperative? 
18 Q. The one that you just referred to with the 
19 Amicar bolus. -- 
!O A. Yes. 
!1 Q. -- you have that one in front of you? 
!2 A. Yes. 
!3 Q. The orders that are written there for 1730 
!4 hour, 1800 hour and 1830 hour, are those orders 
!5 that you took off as a nurse and instituted or at 

Page 36 
1 least arranged to have them carried out? 
2 A. Yes. 
3 Q. The order at 1800 hour, well it looks like 
4 it is at 1800 hour for Levophed. It's LEVO? 
5 A. Right. 
6 Q. Was that order at 1800 order or 1830 hour? 
7 A. It looks like 1800 hour. Oh, wait. Let me 
8 see. Well, probably 1830, because I put it under 
9 -- the verbal order, I would've wrote it at that 
o time. If that would have been given to me at 
1 1800, I would have put it above the LR, so it was 
2 6:30. 
3 Q. It's likely that that was an 1830 order? 

5 Q. Now, in regard to the Amicar, from your 
6 perspective, what was the expected reaction to the 
7 dosage of Amicar that you administered? 
8 A. To slow the bleeding. If there was any 
9 bleeding starting to help the patient clot better, 
10 stop the bleeding. 
!1 Q. And do you know whether this Amicar was 
12 given just as a routine order or whether because 
13 he had excessive chest tube drainage? 
14 A. I cannot recall exactly. All I could tell 
15 you is from my charting, going from 50 to 100 

4 A. Yes. 

Vivian L. Gordon, RDR Page 33 - Page 36 



Page 37 
1 cc's, usually if we had 100 cc's with the patient, 
2 we will start an Amicar drip, if it's not already 
3 running from the OR, already. 
4 Q. Do you do any type of laboratory follow-ups 
5 studies when you put a patient on Amicar? 
6 A. No, not usually. We will just check the 
7 hematocrit levels, unless they are really, really 
8 bleeding, but not generally, no. There is no 
9 standard orders for clotting studies with starting 
o an Amicar drip. 
1 Q. There is an order for Propofol written by 
2 Dr. Yared at 1730 hour. Do you see that order? 
3 A. Yes. 
4 Q. And that's an order that you also received? 
5 A. Yes. 
6 Q. And did you administer Propofol to James 
7 Long? 
8 A. Yes, I did. 
9 Q. What was the purpose of that order? 
0 A. To keep the patient sedated, either because 
1 the patient was -- it wasn't documented clearly, 
2 but either the patient was waking up, not the 
3 expected result that we like to see, like the 
4 patient was either shaking, irritated, or they 
5 were having ventilation problems. There could be 

1 a lot of different reasons why we initiate 
2 Propofol drip or a fentanyl drip. 
3 Q. And in regard to what you have documented, 
4 is there any indicators in your documentation as 
5 to why he may have needed Propofol? 
6 A. No. I didn't document that he was shaking 
7 or pulling or his labs were off value, I didn't 
8 write anything. 
9 The only thing I did document was at 1900, 
o with my assessment, that the patient was labile, 
1 and that he woke up and was put back to sleep with 
2 the Propofol drip and the Vecuronium. 
3 Q. When you say that the patient was labile, 
4 what did you mean by that? 
5 A. There is times when a patient comes back 
6 from surgery and their blood pressure will go up 
7 and it will go down and up and down. That's 
8 labile. That's what that means. 
9 Q. And that's what was happening with James 
o Long? 
1 A. Most likely. 
2 Q. Now, the orders that you have written, are 
3 these in your handwriting, the ones that are 1730, 
4 1800 and l830? Is that in your handwriting? 
5 A. Yes. 

Page 38 

Page 39 - 
1 Q. And those were verbal orders? 
2 A. Yes, except the first one, I wrote it and 
3 then Dr. Yared signed it himself. 
4 Q. Now, did you receive those orders from Dr. 
5 Muellbach in person or were they by phone? 
6 A. I couldn't tell you for sure. 
7 Q. If you received them by telephone, would it 
8 be your practice to write verbal order or 
9 telephone order next to it? 

10 A. Verbal order. 
11 Q. To your knowledge, was Dr. Muellbach in to 
12 see the patient at all during the time that you 
13 were in the intensive care unit on that evening? 
14 A. From my memory, I don't remember. From my 
15 documentation, I didn't write it, but it doesn't 
I 6  mean that he wasn't there, because I am not always 
~7 very good about documenting every single doctor 
~8 that comes by. Cardiology comes, anesthesia 
19 comes, all kind of doctors come to the bedside 
20 after surgery. I just like to document like if 
21 Dr. Cosgrove comes or if anesthesia comes or a 
22 staff doctor. 
13 Q. Now, Mr. Long had been on Nipride; is that 
!4 correct? 
!5 A. Yes. 

Page 40 
1 Q. And was he started on Levophed while you 
2 were still there? 
3 A. Yes. 
4 Q. When was the Levophed started? 
5 A. It looks around roughly 7: 10. It could 
6 have been started before that, because we have the 
7 numbers -- are you at the 20 minute period gap 
8 from 1850 to 1910 -- but it's roughly around 1910. 
9 Q. So you initiated the Levophed on this 
o patient? 
1 A. Yes. 
2 Q. Why was the Levophed initiated? 
3 A. It looks like because I shut off the 
4 Nipride and looks like the patient's index was 
5 down to 2.0 and his sVR'S, he is dilated, and 
6 because the blood pressure, it looks like as I 
7 stated before, the 75 over 46 after the Nipride 
8 was shut off, so we initiated the Levophed for 
9 probably a multitude of reasons, the blood 
!O pressure, SVR. 
!I Q. Isn't that unusual to switch a patient from 
!2 Nipride that maintains his blood pressure over 
i3 Levophed -- I'm sorry, Nipride to bring his blood 
:4 pressure down, Levophed to bring it back up? 
15 A. No. 

Page 37 - Page 40 



ARY 9.1999 
Page 41 

1 Q. That's something that you commonly do in 
2 the intensive care on the cardiothoracic patients? 
3 A. It depends on the patient. Their age, what 
4 is going on with them. But a lot of times 
5 patients will be unstable as far as their 
6 temperatures. They either spike a temperature 
7 right after surgery and it causes them to dilate 
8 and their blood pressure to fall and then we have 
9 to shut off the Nipride and start of Levophed. 
0 Q. Did you have any concerns about this 
I patient in that his blood pressure dropped and 
2 during that same hour or just around that time, he 
3 had a 250 cc dump into his chest tubes? 
4 A. That was documented after I left. That's 
5 not my handwriting, so, no, I wasn't concerned 
6 until the time I left. I documented the 41, the 
7 crit of 35. That's my handwriting. So the next 
8 linc is not my handwriting, the 600 and 250. So I 
9 probably left by that time. 
!O Q. So that 250 cc's was after you left the 
11 unit? 
12 A. Yes. That's not my handwriting, so it must 
13 have been her assessment. 
!4 Q. Who assumed care of James Long after you 
!5 left? Who did you turn the care over to? 

1 A. Documented at Angelique Young. 
2 Q. Do you recall having any conversations with 
3 Dr. Muellbach during the time that you were in the 
4 ICU on August 20th? 
5 A. No. 
6 Q. Now, there is a dose of Vecuronium given at 
7 1850 hour, I believe. 
8 A. Yes. 
9 Q. Did you give that to the patient? 
0 A. Yes. 
1 Q. Do you know why he required that 
2 medication? 
3 A. It's not documented, but either the ABG's, 
4 something is going on with the patient as far as 
5 his ABG's are changing or the patient is shaking, 
6 or just to stabilize. A lot of times we will 
7 paralyze a patient just so they become more stable 
8 as far as their blood pressures going up and down 
9 and sedating and paralyzing them. 
0 Q. There is a notation at 1910 about the lines 
1 being leveled and zeroed. Is that in your 
2 handwriting? 
3 A. No. 
4 Q. Was that after you left the unit? 
5 A. That was Angelique. I had written down 

Page 42 

Vivian I.. Gordon, RDR 

Page 43 
1 that I had given that calcium, so she might have 
2 at that time, while we were talking, might have 
3 leveled the lines while we were giving report to 
4 each other. I might have been giving some 
5 calcium, so at that time she might have been 
6 leveling the lines and I was giving the drug, so I 
7 documented -- it's hard to see -- six, so around 
8 7 :  10 I was giving calcium and she was leveling her 
9 lines. That's an initial assessment to do after 

LO you come on to see a patient, level and zero 
11 lines. 
12 Q. Was this Nurse Young, you believe? Does 
13 that look like her handwriting? 
14 A. I do not know her handwriting, honestly, 
15 but -- 
16 Q. How do you level lines and zero them in the 
17 unit? 
18 A. You go by their axillary, mid axillary 
19 line, and you level the line to that, and you will 
!O open the lines to air, and zero it on the monitor 
!I to where all your numbers will go to zero, and 
!2 then close them off to air. 
!3 Q. And how often is that done? 
!4 A. You are supposed to do it, I think our 
!5 protocol is Q 24 hours, but years ago when I 

1 started, it was every shift that you started to 
2 rezero them, or if the numbers are off and they 
3 are not seeming right, you can rezero your lines 
4 and make sure it's not a zeroing problem. 
5 Q. And do you know any reason why it was done 
6 at 1910 hour here? 
7 A. Probably because she started her shift and 
8 it was a habit, 
9 Q. Okay. Did you at any time on the 20th, 
o when you were in the ICU, make a request that a 
1 physician look at James Long? 
2 A. No, not that I'm aware of, no. 
3 Q. And other than Dr. Cosgrove, that's noted, 
4 do you know of any other physicians that came in 
5 and assessed James Long during the time that you 
6 were in the unit? 
7 A. Dr. Yared must have, because he was at the 
8 bedside to sign this, but other than that, I do 
9 not know. Dr. Muellbach could have, but I don't 
o know if he was at the bedside or not. I did get 
1 these orders from him, but I don't know if that 
2 was over the telephone or at the bedside. 
3 Q. Now, did you give a report to the nurse 
4 that was coming on after you? 

Page 44 

5 A. Yes. 
Page 41 - Page 44 



Page 45 
1 Q. And in this instance, do you know what 
2 information you provided in that report? 
3 A. Yes. 
4 Q. Could you tell me what that was. 
5 A. I always go from left to right. Start with 
6 the surgery, where they went. 
7 MR. JACKSON: When you say left to 
8 right, so she understands. 
9 A. Left to right on the flow sheet with the 
o cardiothoracic intensive care record. The 
1 surgery, where they want to keep the blood 
2 pressures, temperatures, how they were running, 
3 how the blood pressures were running, the heart 
4 rates, their ventilation, their cardiac outputs, 
5 the drips that they are on. 
6 If I had given any medication, given any 
7 fluids, which I did, 500 of LR two times, gave the 
8 Amicar bolus, had sedated and paralyzed the 
9 patient. 
o I would tell her how my urinary output has 
1 been, which is very good. The chest tube drainage 
2 went from 50 to 100. I would tell her his neuro 
3 status, how he was for me. His potassium levels, 
4 glucose, if they were significant, which they 
5 weren't, and hemoglobin, hematocrits, and anything 

1 pertinent as far as orders, which I would go over 
2 the orders that I had gotten. And his history, 
3 which is at the top here, plus we look at the 
4 history sheet, They do a preoperative assessment 
5 for history sheet. We would go over that. 
6 Q. Where is the Icu located in relation to the 
7 operative suites? 
8 A. Two floors above. 
9 Q. Have you assisted or transported patients 
0 between the ICU and OR? 
1 A. Yes. 
2 Q. How long does it take to get from one place 
3 to the other? 
4 A. It depends. You mean by the time I am 
5 ready to pull out of the bed space with the 
6 patient after I attached and detached everything? 
7 Q. Yes. 
8 A. Probably five minutes, if that. 
9 Q. If you have to transport a patient back to 
o surgery, what do you do with all of the 
I hemodynamic lines, the pulmonary artery lines and 
2 that? 
3 A. What we do when they bring them up, we have 
4 a little portable metal slot that the tram slips 
5 into. There is a monitor that attaches on a bar, 

Page 46 

Page 45 - Page 48 

Page 47 
1 like comes down, so they can see the screen and 
2 see the blood pressure and PA pressure and 
3 everything. It's still all monitored and 
4 connected. Put all the drips on the side of the 
5 bed. There is a special lever that it drops down 
6 into and just disconnect your suction from the 
7 bed, from the wall for your chest tubes, and 
8 that's about it. 
9 Q. So the pressure monitoring continues in 

10 transport then? 
11 A. Right, correct. 
12 Q. Did you have any conversations with anyone 
13 after August 20th in regard to what happened to 
14 him? 
15 A. No. 
16 Q. Was James Long's case ever discussed in a 
17 staff meeting? 
18 A. NO. 
~9 Q. Do you have any criticisms of anyone that 
10 rendered care to James Long? 
11 A. No. 
12 MS. TOSTI: I am done. I have no 
13 further questions. 
!4 MR. JACKSON: She will read it. 
!5 

Page 48 
1 
2 signature waived.) 
3 
4 

5 

(Deposition concluded at 2:05 o'clock p.m.; 

6 Denise Hrobat, R.N. 

7 
8 
9 
0 
1 
2 

3 
4 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

!O 
I1 

12 

!3 
!4 
!5 



D E ~ S ~  HROBA~, R.N. Cond~nseIt ! TM ~ ~ B ~ U A ~ Y  9,1999 
Page 49 

CERTIFICATE 

2 State of Ohio, ) 

3 County of Cuyahoga.) 
) S S  

4 

5 I, Vivian L. Gordon, a Notary Public within 
and for the State of Ohio, duly commissioned and 

6 qualified, do hereby certify that the within named 
DENISE HROBAT, R.N. was by me first duly sworn to 

7 testify to the truth, the whole trufh and mthing 
but the truth in the cause aforesaid; that the 

8 testimony as above set forth was by me reduced to 
stenotypy, afterwards transcribed, and that the 

9 foregoing is a true and correct transcription of 
the testimony. 

10 
I do further certify that this deposition 

11 was taken at the time and place specified and was 
completed without adjournment; that 1 am not a 

12 relative or attorney for either pclrty or otherwise 
interested in the event of this action. 

13 

14 hand and affixed my seal of office at Clevelqi, 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my 

Ohio, on this lGth day of March, 1999. /.; 

17 Vivian L. Gordon, Notary*&blic 

18 
My commission expires May 22, 1999. 

19 

Within and for the State of Ohio 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Vivian L. Gordon, RDR Page 49 - Page 45; 





'96[41 8:11 9:5 
11:2 14:10 

-1- 
10 [z] 8:2 
100[7] 26:14 
31:l 35:5 
37:l 45:22 

11 121 8:12 
12 [z] 8:2 
1375 [I] 2:9 
1500 121 21:24 
1660 [I] 2:5 
16th 113 49: 14 
17 [z] 32:9 
1730 [4] 1 9 3  
37:12 38:23 

1750[1125:24 
1800 [7] 35:24 
36:4 36:6 
36:ll 38:24 

1830 [SI 32:22 
34:17 35:24 
3 6 3  36:13 

1850 [Z] 40% 
1900 121 21:25 
1910 [SI 25:24 
4 0 3  42:20 

1930 [ti 25:l 
1991 [3] 6:3 
7:14 

1996 /7] 5:14 
8:6 13:10 
28:20 29:4 

49: I8 
1999 [3] 1:12 

1:00 111 1 2 2  

35:7 
27:2 
36:25 

8:12 
8:14 

32:20 

32:13 
35:23 

36:3 
36:7 

33:10 
36:6 
38:24 
42:7 
38:9 
40:8 
44:6 

6:6 

8:3 
1 5 5  

49:14 

-2- 
2.0[1] 40:15 
20131 1 5 5  29:6 

2000 [z] 32:20 32:21 
20th[3] 42:4 44:9 

22 [I] 49:18 
24~11 43:25 
24th111 7:14 
250~31 41:13 41:18 

26.0 [I] 28:l 
2:05 111 48:l 

40:7 

47: 13 

41:20 

-3- 
31 [I] 20:6 
321518 [i] 1:5 
35 [I] 41:17 
36~11 28:16 

36.5~21 27:25 28:ll 
36.7 [1] 28:ll 
37.0 [I] 28:16 

-4- 

41 [I] 41:16 
44~11 20:6 
44039 111 3:13 
44113 ~ 1 1  2:6 
441 14 [I] 2:9 
46121 31:23 40:17 

-5- 
50 [3] 35:s 36:25 

500~31 32:20 32:21 

52121 16:22 16:24 
54121 16:22 16:24 
559[1] 32:2 
59[1] 32:23 
5:30[11 21:6 

45:22 

45:17 

-6- 
60 111 20% 
600[1l 41:18 
62~11 33:2 
660 111 2:5 
6819 111 3:12 
6:30[21 36:12 

-7- 
7[8] 8:12 8:12 
I5:9 15:9 16:16 
16:16 16:19 16:20 

75 [z] 31:23 40:17 
7:00[3] 15:8 15:19 

7:10 pi 4 0 5  43:8 
7:3o[z] 1 5 3  15:20 

16:19 

-8- 
800 [I] 20:9 

-9- 

-A- 
A ' s ~ I  8:12 8:12 
abdominal 111 1 4 5  
ABG's 121 42:13 

able [z] 4:2 21:15 
abnormal 111 1 2 5  
above 141 1:23 

42: 15 

CondenseIt! TM 

36:ll 46:8 49% 
acceptable 121 312 

32:7 
accordingly [1123:19 
accumulate [i] 29: 15 
ACLS [I] 14:23 
action 111 49:12 
acuity pi  11:6 

additional [31 6:8 

additionally 111 

address [ i j  3: l l  
adjournment 111 

administer [13 37:16 
administered ti1 

admission [2] 25: 19 

admissions [1] 10:18 
admit ~ 1 1  25: 18 
admitted 141 18: 11 

18:15 19:22 21:4 
Advancedpl 6:13 
affixedril 49:14 
aforesaid 111 49:7 
afterwards 111 499 

age111 41:3 
ago p] 6:15 6:20 

agreement [i] 1:19 
airp] 285  43:20 

alert 111 22:10 
allergies [i] 20:6 
allowed 121 17: 18 

almost [i] 352 
alteration [i] 233  
always 141 1512 

34:2 39:16 455  
Amicar [i31 34: 18 

34:23 35:7 35:12 
35:13 35:19 36:15 
36:17 36:21 37:2 
375  37:10 45:18 

amount 141 30:22 
315  313  31:12 

Andress[il 2:7 
anesthesia [SI 17:11 

17:14 17:16 18:19 
18:19 19:24 39:18 
39:21 

11:9 11:11 

6:9 1 6 5  

1O:2 

49:11 

36:17 

32:2 

again ~ 1 1  21:ll 

43:25 

43:22 

27:4 

aneurysms [i] 9: 19 
Angelique 121 42: 1 

42:25 
answer [SI 3:19 
4:3 4:14 5:18 
14:16 

answers 111 4:5 
antibiotics ~ 1 1  20:4 
anxiety [zl 23: 13 
23:18 

APPEARANCES [I] 

appeared[i] 30:10 
2: 1 

apply I11 29:24 
appropriately 111 
23:17 

areapi 7:9 7:20 
7:21 7:24 26:17 
29:14 3 0 5  30:6 
33:10 

areas [1114:12 
arranged 111 36:l 
arrive 111 31:10 
arterial [i] 32:22 
artery 111 46:21 
articles 111 4:24 
aside [1115:2 
assessed 111 44: 15 
assessing g l  13:17 

14:3 14:4 
assessment [MI 13:24 

14:2 18:10 21:7 
21:11 21:22 22:2 
23:4 23:2O 30:2 
38:10 41:23 43:9 
46:4 

assigned [31 9:6 
10:3 15:22 

assignment 141 9:9 
10:6 10:20 10:25 

assist 111 29:21 
assistant [i] 9:ll 
assisted 111 46:9 
assume [i] 4:l 
assumed [11 41:24 
attached [I] 46:16 
attaches ~ 1 1  46:25 
attend 111 5:23 
attention ~ 1 1  16: 10 
attorney [11 49:12 
August 1141 5:14 
6:5 8:3 8:6 
8:11 9:5 11:2 
13:10 14:lO 155 
28:20 29:4 42:4 
47: 13 

Avenue [I] 121  
AVR[il19:14 
awaken [il 22:23 
awakenedcil 22:23 
aware 121 25:9 

axillary czl 43:18 
44:12 

43:18 

-R- 
Bachelor's c11 524 

'96 - cancelled 
FEB u9.1999 
balloon pi  

ba+[ll 46:25 
based ~ 1 1  
basic p15:22 

basis [ZI 257  
bathing 111 
bathroom [I] 
bearpi 28:l 

became 111 
Becker 111 
become ~ 2 1  
42: 17 

bedpi 22:7 
46:15 4 7 5  

bedside [TI 
33:ll 3 4 5  
44:18 44:20 

11:7 

11:23 

28:4 

beginning 121 
25:14 

behalf 1-31 
2:3 2:7 

below 121 
28:1 

best ~ 1 1  19:20 
better c11 
between c11 
bigcii 32:14 
b i t  [21 14:15 
blankets [21 
28:6 

bleeding 1111 
20:22 20:25 
27:12 27:15 
36:18 36:19 
37:8 

blood [ZSI 
19:16 20:3 
25:21 2 6 5  
26:9 26:12 
27:l 31:22 
33:7 38:16 
40:19 40:22 
41% 41:ll 
45:11 45:13 

bolus [SI 
34:23 3 5 3  
35:19 45:18 

bottom 111 
bowel 111 
breathing [11 
bring [31 
40:24 46:23 

bypass ti1 
BY-MS [I] 

6:15 

15:15 
6:7 

30:1 
22:4 
22:6 
28:3 

7:19 
2:3 
7:12 

24:25 
47:7 
24:3 
39:19 
44:22 
24: 16 

1:15 

27:24 

36:19 
46:10 

3 1 :23 
28:2 

20:14 
21:2 
29:9 
36:20 

14:7 
25:20 
26% 
26:16 
31:25 
40:16 
40:23 
42: 18 
47:2 
34: 18 
35:12 

21:24 
1 4 5  
23:18 
40:23 

3:7 
35:3 

-C- 
calcium[q 35:14 
43:l 4 3 5  439  

calls [i] 17: 18 
cancelled ~ 1 1  159  

Vivian L. Gordon, RDR Index Page 1 



:annot 141 4:6 
23:ll 34:2 36:24 
:ardiac 161 6: 13 
25:2 3 2 3  3 2 5  
35:3 45:14 
3ardiology 111 39: 18 
:ardiothoracic 1171 
7:11 7:22 8:7 
8:21 9:14 9:15 
9:21 13:9 15:12 
17:l 17:3 18:12 
2 1 5  24:15 30:23 
41:2 45:lO 
:are 1321 7: 1 1 7:22 
7:24 8:7 8:22 
1O:ll 11:3 11:21 
12:18 13:lO 13:15 
13:22 15:16 15:17 
15:21 15:23 17:2 
17:3 18:16 19:6 
19:23 22:5 24:15 
27:16 28:21 28:24 
39:13 41:2 41:24 
41:25 45:lO 47:20 
:aring ~ 2 1  25:7 
27:lO 
:arried 111 36:l 
:ase[s] 1:5 5:l 
5 5  5:8 20:20 
28:13 30:16 47:16 
:ath[11 9:17 
:auses ~ 1 1  41:7 
:avity 111 31:7 
:C[i] 41:13 
:C'S[4] 20:9 37:l 
37:l 41:20 

ZCTril 27:20 
ZCU[i] 15:14 
Zelsius [I] 27:25 
:ensus 121 9 2 2  

:entimeter c11 29:7 
:entral[2] 32% 
329 1 

ZERTIFICATE ~ 1 1  
49: 1 
:ertifications [11 
6:9 

:ertified 121 3:4 
14:23 

:ertify [z] 49:6 
49:lO 

:hair 111 22:7 
:hange ~ 3 1  8:24 
9:1 32:25 

:hanges [I] 13:7 
:hanging 42:15 
:haage [io] 9: 1 1 
9:24 10:3 1 0 5  
10:22 10:24 11:14 
13:14 16:l 17:21 

11:10 

:hart 111 30:20 
:harted 111 23:4 
:harting 131 4: 19 

24:22 36:25 
check ~ 1 1  37:6 
checklist 111 2121 
chest 1191 1 4 5  

28:17 28:18 28:21 
28:24 28:25 29:2 
2 9 5  29:19 30:23 
30:24 31:4 31:6 
34:24 35:4 36:23 
41:13 45:21 47:7 

CHRTSTOPHER [11 
1 :3 

circumstance 111 
12:23 

Civil [113:3 
class 121 6:16 11:21 
classes [21 1 1 : ~  

clear[4] 14:15 16:4 

clearly [21 

Cleveland [i71 1:6 

121  

2216 23:2 

37:21 

1:20 1:21 2:6 
2:9 6:17 7:2 
7:4 7:13 7:16 
7:20 7:23 12:2 
12:9 12:ll 14:lO 
49:14 

Clinic [121 1:6 
1:20 6:17 7:2 
7:5 7:13 7:16 
7:20 7:24 12:9 
1211 14:lO 

2 1 : 14 

Clinic's 111 12:2 
clinical p i  7:9 

9:12 10:4 10:13 
10:19 11:12 11:16 
17:7 17:20 

close (11 43:22 
closely 121 2 1 : 1 

27:15 
Clot [3] 29:25 

36:19 
Clots [SI 29:14 

30:6 30:lO 
clotting 141 

29:12 305  
coherent c11 
coming [SI 

309  33:17 
44:24 

30:12 

29: 16 
30:17 
29:lO 
37:9 
23:2 
10:16 
33:18 

commencing [11 
1:22 

commission 111 49: 18 
commissioned [I J 

COMMON 111 1 :I 
commonly 111 4 1 : 1 
complete 111 6: 14 
completed pi 6% 

concern c11 349  
concerned 111 4 1 : 15 

4 9 5  

49:ll 

concerns [I] 41:lO 
concluded 111 48:l 
condition 111 33:22 
connected 111 47:4 
constantly [I] 13:19 
contact 111 23:24 
contacted 111 16:12 
continues [I] 479 
conversations p i  

coordinator c81 9: 12 
34:13 42:2 47:12 

10:s 10:13 10:20 
11:12 11:16 11:17 
1720 

7:5 7:6 11:24 
16:7 24:13 30:15 
39:24 47:ll 49:9 

33:15 33:21 34:l 
34:3 34:4 34:14 
39:21 44:13 

1:20 5:2 

49:3 

correct [io] 5: 11 

Cosgrove 191 33:11 

counsel 91 1 : 15 

County ~ 2 1  1 : 1 

couple 111 23:14 
COUrt[3] 1:l 4:5 

5:18 
crit[i] 41:17 
critical c11 1121 
criticisms 111 47:19 
CRNA 121 18:19 

current [2] 7:4 
19:25 

7:7 
Cuyahoga 121 1 : 1 
49:3 

CVPp] 14:8 25:21 

-D- 
date [21 1:23 
daytime 111 
decide [11 
decrease 111 
Defendant 121 

degree [11 
degrees PI 

Denise 171 

depend 111 
depended c41 

12:23 30:4 
deposed 111 
deposition 171 

1:14 3:16 
4:18 48:l 

detached c11 
developed 111 

2:7 

27:25 29:7 

1:14 3:l 
3:lO 48:6 

6:21 
16:15 
11:13 
27:5 
1 :7 

6:2 
6:9 

1:11 
3:6 
49:6 
32:4 
11:s 
31:2 
3:4 
1:ll 
4:13 
49:lO 
46: 16 
16:8 

deviation [SI 22:10 
22:14 22:18 22:20 
23:21 

diagnosis 111 12:21 
different 111 38:l 
dilate [I] 41:7 
dilated ~ 1 1  40: 15 
Diplomate ~ 1 1  1 : 18 
direct [11 1O:ll 
directly 121 17:19 

discern [I] 1 9 : ~  
disconnect 111 47:6 
discussed 121 5: 1 

dislodged 1x1 20: 1 
divide 111 16:21 
doctor 141 17:4 

18:6 39:17 39:22 
doctor's 111 27:7 
doctors 151 16:21 

17:15 17:19 35:15 
39:19 

document 171 23:19 
245  34:3 34:4 
38:6 38:9 39:20 

documentation 181 
15:7 18:25 22:12 
24:12 25:19 28:23 
38:4 39:15 

20:7 21:6 24:l 
25:l 25:2 28:16 
28:18 34:lO 37:21 
38:3 41:14 41:16 
42:l 42:13 43:7 

17:22 

47: 16 

documented [i51 

documenting 111 
39: 17 

doesn't 111 39: 15 
Dolly [3] 8:18 
9:2 9:3 

donepq 19:14 43:23 
445  47:22 

dosage [21 2 7 5  
36:17 

doseril 42:6 
down [is] 
5:19 14:18 
24:23 24:25 
25:23 29:25 
38:17 38:17 
40:24 42:18 
47:l 4 7 5  

33:14 33:21 
34:l 34:3 
34:4 34:14 
37:12 39:3 
39:ll 39:21 
44:13 44:17 

30% 30:23 
31:ll 34:24 
36:23 45:21 

)r[201 27:19 

drainage 191 

draining [11 

4:6 
24:20 
25:ll 
32:6 
40:15 
42:25 

33:lO 
33:25 
34:3 
35:ll 
39:4 
42:3 
44:19 
14:5 
31:6 
35:4 

29:lO 

p [SI 22:24 
35:13 35:13 
37:lO 38:2 
38:12 

drips [3] 25:l 
47:4 

Drive 111 
dropped PI 
drops 111 
h g [ i ]  43:6 
dulyr31 3:3 
49:6 

dump 111 
during 1101 
20:2 20:14 
27:lO 34:14 
41:12 42:3 

10:14 13:ll 
15:23 

duties [SI 

duty [I] 16:l 

353  
37:2 
38:2 

45: 15 

3:12 
41:ll 
47:5 

495  

41:13 
4:13 
20:25 
39:12 
44: 15 
9:25 
13:16 

-E- 
E121 2:9 31:22 
zducation [11 6:8 
either ~131 9:2 
9:11 19:24 23:16 
24:l 2 4 5  35:l 
37:20 37:22 37:24 
41:6 42:13 49:12 

employed 131 7:12 
7:19 7:20 

employee 111 7:17 
employer 111 7:4 
ends ~ 1 1  24:22 
mter [I] 4: 12 
q u a l  c11 23:l 
especially [i] 32:14 
ESQpl 2:4 2:8 

ztc[11 1:3 
Euclid 111 1:21 
Evening [SI 9:7 

evenings ~ 1 1  1 1 2  
event 111 49:12 
events c21 19:9 

everybody 111 23:17 
exact pi 6:21 
8:25 28:23 

exactly 121 32: 18 
36:24 

examination 131 
1:16 3:2 3:6 

except ~ 1 1  39:2 
excessive [11 36:23 
expect [11 31:lO 
expected [SI 30:22 
31:19 32:3 36:16 
37:23 

2:8 

15:21 1 6 6  34:15 
39: 13 

33:lO 

Index Page 2 



experienced [I] 13:3 
expertise 111 13: 1 
expires 111 49: 18 
extremities [I] 2 3 5  

-F- 
fallc~l 41:s 
family [SI 13:18 

13:25 23:25 24:2 
24:3 

far[7] 10:17 14:7 

generally 171 

generated [I] 
given [SI 

34:18 36:lO 
42:6 43:l 
45: 16 

giving 141 
43:4 43:6 

glucose [I] 
goes 111 21:20 

10:8 17:4 
27:24 34:4 

9:20 
18:7 
37% 
5:7 
18:23 
36:22 
45:16 

43:3 
4 3 3  
45:24 

32:ll 4 1 5  42:14 &dC3] 32:6 3g:17 
42:18 46:l 45:21 

1:12 4 9 5  49:17 
FEBRUARY 111 Gordon pi 1 : 17 

file [ZI 5:s 
findings [I] 
fine [I] 6:22 
first [TI 3:3 
7:19 15:9 
39:2 49% 

5:8 
21:lO 

7:12 
19:6 

H-R-0-B-A-T [I] 
3:lO 

habit 111 44:s 
halls 111 2 2 3  
hand 121 4:6 49:14 . .  

five [a] 6:15 
8:7 11:6 
46: 18 

float [41 14: 12 
14:19 14:20 

floated [11 
floor[q 1513 
floors [11 
flOW[9] 4:21 
19:s 24:2 
24:s 31:16 
45:9 

fluids [I] 

6:20 
17:l 

14:17 

15:13 

463  
1 9 5  
24:6 
34:17 

45:17 
follow-ups [I] 37:4 
followed [I] 16: 1 1 
follows [I] 3:5 
foregoing 111 49:9 
forthp] 1:23 49% 
Foundation [21 1 :6 

Fourp1 1 5 9  17:2 
Frame 131 9:2 

Freepq 4:11 23:lO 

Front [I] 35:21 
Full[z] 3:8 1 1 5  
Full-time 111 8:4 

1:21 

26:25 31:14 

23:ll 23:13 

Vivian L. Gordon, RDR 

-G- 
e-20 [l]i 15:14 
G-5'S [I] 16:23 
gait [I] 23:9 
Gantner 131 8: 18 
9:2 9:3 

:ap 111 40:7 

handwriting [IS] 
24:12 24:17 24:24 
25:3 25:16 25:22 
25:23 26:l 33:12 
38:23 38:24 41:15 
41:17 41:18 41:22 
42:22 43:13 43:14 

happening 111 38:19 
happy 111 3:25 
hardcil 43:7 
head [121 4:6 

6:25 8:20 8:21 
8:23 9:12 9:24 
10:2 10:4 10:8 
17:20 24:25 

45:13 
heart [31 14:7 25:20 

heat [z] 28:6 28:7 
heightened 111 34% 
help 111 36:19 
helps 111 25:17 
hematocrit c21 205  

hematocrits [11 45:25 
hemodynamic ~131 

37:7 

11:19 12:3 12:13 
12:18 13:l 14:21 
21:2 24:9 24:16 
31:16 31:18 34:6 
46:21 

hemoglobin [I] 45:25 
hereby [11 49:6 
herein [zl 1:15 

hereinafter 111 3:4 
hereunto [I] 49:13 
Hicks 121 8:23 

3: 1 

9:3 

CondenseIt! TM experienced - liters 
FEBRUARY 9,1999 

himself 111 393 
history [SI 4:21 

hold[il 21:15 
holdover c11 9:17 
home p i  3:11 

Homograft ~ 1 1  19:14 

20:l 46:2 46:4 
4 6 5  

3:14 18:7 

honestly [ZI 16:3 
43:14 

hooking ~ 1 1  
hospital 111 
hour cis1 

30:23 31:14 
33:lO 34:17 
35:24 35:24 
36:3 36:4 
36:7 37:12 
42:7 44:6 

hourly c11 
hours [31 

Hrobat [71 

huger [11 
bugger PI 

15:lO 43:25 

1:14 3:l 
3:lO 48:6 

28:4 

29:6 
7:21 
8:14 
32:22 
35:13 
35:24 
36:6 
41:12 

2 9 3  
15:5 

1:11 
3:6 
49:6 
28:2 
28:3 

hypertensive [I] 
26:23 

-I- 
ICU[ll] 11:18 12:2 

12:12 14:24 23:25 
27:20 31:lO 42:4 
44:lO 46:6 46:lO 

111[1] 2:s 
immediate [I] 8:16 
immediately p i  

important [ZI 3:20 

include pi 20: 17 

increase 0 1  275  
increased 121 3 1 : I 1 

independent 111 

index [3] 25:3 

15:17 34:25 35:2 

4:4 

27:19 

34:25 

15:l 

32:5 40:14 

23:21 

30:3 

indicate 121 212 

indicated 121 22:17 

indicates ~ 1 1  34:17 
indication [I] 34:24 
indicators 111 38:4 
inform [I] 27:11 
information [q 15:25 

18:23 19:12 19:18 
19:21 20:21 452 

informed 121 

INGRID [i J 

initial [SI 

20:24 

20:17 24:23 
31:3 31:12 
43:9 

38:l 

40:9 40:12 

initiate 121 

initiated [41 

injury c11 
inserted ~ 1 1  
instance [21 

instant [il 
instituted 111 
instructed 111 
instructs 111 
instrument [I] 
intake [11 
intensive 1171 
7:22 7:24 
8:22 12:17 
17:2 17:3 
19:6 19:22 
27:16 39:13 
45:lO 

interested r11 
lntraaortic 111 
intubated ~ 1 1  
intubation [I] 
irritated 111 
issued ~ 1 1  
issues ~ 1 1  
[v[i] 20:s 

45:l 

13:6 

2:s 
18:lO 
26:25 
35:17 

27:20 

31:24 
40: 18 
23:lO 
29: 13 
19:17 

18:20 
352.5 
17:24 
4:15 
29:20 
20% 
7:11 
8:7 
13:lO 
18:15 
24: 15 
41:2 

49:12 
6:15 
23:3 
20:2 
37:24 
6:5 
13:25 

-J- 
Jackson 141 

James ~271 

4:7 45:7 

15:2 15:16 
18:ll 18:21 
19:21 21:4 
23:24 265  
28:13 28:17 
31:16 31:18 
34:21 37:16 
41:24 44:ll 
47:16 47:20 

JEANNE 111 
job ~ 1 1  1 0 3  
JOHNril 
journal [I] 
JuneC11 7:14 

2:8 
47:24 
5:13 
15:23 
19:18 
22:15 
27:ll 
30: 16 
33:22 
38:19 
44: 15 

2:4 

2% 
4:23 

-K- 
keepcal 1 3 5  27:l 
28:7 32:12 37:20 
45:11 

keeping 111 26:16 
Kent [e] 924  11 :2o 

12% 12:lO 

26:12 26:13 
keptpq 19:16 26:9 

kind [I] 39:19 

knowledge [I] 39:11 

KINKOPF-ZA JAC 
P I  2:8 

-L- 
Lp]  1:17 4 9 5  
49:17 

lab [ZI 14:6 2 0 5  
labile 131 38:lO 

laboratory 111 37:4 
labs pi 38:7 
larger41 29:14 3 1 s  

larger 111 3 1 5  
lasix [I] 20:7 
last pi 3:9 2 0 5  

least 111 36:l 
leave [1128:8 
left[iz] 15:7 15:20 

38:13 38:18 

31:12 32:14 

20:6 

20:2 41:14 41:16 
41:19 41:20 41:25 
42:24 4 5 5  45:7 
45:9 

left-hand 111 24:21 
letters [I] 24:20 
level [q 11:g 26:6 
26:12 43:lO 43:16 
43:19 

leveled [zl 42:21 
43:3 

leveling 121 43 : 6 
43:s 

levels 121 37:7 
45:23 

lever [1147:5 
LEVO [i] 36:4 
Levophed [io] 3 1 :24 
36:4 40:l 40:4 
40:9 40:12 40:18 
40:23 40:24 41:9 

license pi 6:4 
7:16 

life 111 6:13 
lift111 22:6 
light [I] 23:l 
likely [41 15:s 
20:20 36:13 38:21 

Lilycz] 8:23 9:3 
line[7] 24:19 24:21 
31:22 31:24 41:18 
43:19 43:19 

lines [io] 42:20 
43:3 43:6 43:9 
43:11 43:16 43:20 
44:3 46:21 46:21 
liters [1120:9 

Index Page 3 



located 111 46% 
Long's 171 
2 6 5  28:13 
31:18 33:22 

look[q 4:lO 
18:25 35:6 
43:13 44:11 

looked ~ 1 1  
looking [a] 

looks [io] 

19:3 1 9 5  
21:13 35:15 

2 8 5  31:24 
36:3 36:7 
40:13 40:14 

l O w [ ~ ]  31:23 
LRp] 36:ll 
lungs 111 

23:24 
30:16 
47:16 
11:10 
35% 
46:3 
3 0 5  
19:l 
21:12 

21:21 
35:4 
4 0 5  
40: 16 

45:17 
14:4 

-M- 
M[1] 2:4 
maintained 111 26:6 
maintains [I] 40:22 
management 111 

managing 111 10:16 
manipulate [11 29:24 
manner ~ 2 1  20: 17 
33:18 

10:9 

March [11 49:14 
Marie [11 3:lO 
marked[q 21:14 
mattress 111 2 8 5  
maximum 9:22 
maypi 4:12 6:3 
3 8 5  49:18 

mean 181 16:24 
25:14 25:20 32:22 
33:2 38:14 39:16 
46:14 

means [31 22:9 
22:17 38:18 

medical p i  4:8 
15:2 15:15 

medication [4] 34:19 
34:22 42:12 45:16 

medications 121 
26:18 26:21 

meeting c11 47:17 
nembers c23 1 3 : 18 
24:4 

nt?mOv 111 39:14 
netal [I] 46:24 
midril 43:18 
might [SI 8:24 
43:l 43:2 43:4 
4 3 5  
nilk121 29:19 30:9 
nilking 121 29: 17 
30: 13 

rrilligrams ~ 1 1  2 0 s  
ninimal[11 3 1 : 1 

minute ~ 1 1  40:7 
minutes 111 46:18 

ishkind [11 2:3 
misunderstood 111 

Mitchell 111 3:12 
monitor pi  14:7 

monitored ~ 1 1  47:3 
monitoring 1101 1 I : 19 

12:3 12:14 12:19 
13:2 13:18 14:21 
25:6 29:7 47:9 

23:17 38:21 

26:3 

43:20 46:25 

most 141 15% 23:17 

mostly ~ 2 1  10% 
10:15 

motion [I] 
motions 111 
movement [I 1 
Moves 111 
MRA P I  
MS[il 47:22 
Muellbach [SI 
33:25 34:3 
3 9 5  39:11 
44:19 

multitude [11 
must [4] 26:24 
41:22 44:17 

30: 13 
4:6 
23:9 
2 3 5  
23:10 

27:19 
35:ll 
42:3 

40:19 
3.55 

-N- 
name 131 3:8 
3:9 21:24 

named[il 49:6 
narrative [21 22:19 
24:6 

necessarily 121 12:20 
33:4 

need [il 2 2 5  
needed 121 
3 8 5  

needs [I] 
negatives ~ 1 1  
neuro [q 

new~i] 13:12 
next [4] 15:18 
39:9 41:17 

Vipride [i31 
26:25 27:3 
3 3 5  3 3 5  
39:23 40:14 
40:22 40:23 

22:13 45:22 

14:19 

10:15 
29:6 
14:4 

31:24 

26:22 
32:6 
33:6 
40:17 
41:9 

iitroglycerin 111 
26:23 

Vonapplicable [11 
23:9 
lone 121 20:7 23:23 
iormal[111 20:2 
22:10 22:14 22:18 

22:20 23% 
31:19 32:3 
32: 16 

normally ~ 1 1  
Northril 
Notary 131 

notation [3 1 

note pi 20:17 

noted p1 

notes [31 

nothing [i] 
notice 121 

nowpq 510 

495  49:17 

33:12 42:20 

24:6 

44: 13 

5:7 30:20 

13:3 

9:5 9:24 
1 5 5  17:2 
19:17 2 4 3  
26:15 27:18 
30:16 31:15 
33:9 34:6 
38:22 39:4 
42:6 44:23 

number [4j 
31:15 32:7 

numbers [a] 
32:18 32:21 
43:21 44:2 

5:15 7% 
8:21 8:23 
9:24 10:2 
10:4 1 0 5  
10:22 10:24 
12:12 12:17 
13:14 15:19 
17:21 20:ll 
25:17 26:15 
32:24 35:25 
44:23 

nurses 111 
nursing [121 
6:l 6:7 
7:16 9:l 
14:18 14:25 
21:17 24:8 

nurse ~321 

23:22 
32:13 

9:6 
3:12 
1:18 

33:9 

22:19 

13:7 

5:4 

49:7 
13:l 

6:25 
13:9 
17:18 
24:14 
28: 13 
32:22 
36:15 
39:23 

24:20 
32: 13 
16:17 
40:7 

5:lO 
8:20 
9:11 
10:3 
10:8 
11:14 
13:9 
17:21 
2 2 5  
27:4 
43:12 

11:3 
5:22 
6:lO 
11:23 
18:lO 

-0- 
>'clock [31 

>ath[il 3:20 
ibese c11 
ibjection 111 
ibtained 111 
ibviously [11 
iccurring [11 
iff [IO] 6:24 
33:6 35:25 
40:13 40:18 
43:22 44:2 

15:19 48:l 

iffice 121 

1 :22 

20: 1 
4:12 
7:15 
23:3 
13:4 
28: 11 
38:7 
41:9 

2:4 

49:14 
offices [11 1 :20 
often [I] 43:23 
Ohio 1131 1:l 

1:19 1:21 2:6 
2:9 3:2 3:13 
511  5:15 49:2 
4 9 5  49:14 49:17 

once[il 28:12 
one[io] 9:8 129  

17:15 17:16 24:14 
25:lO 35:18 35:21 
39:2 46:12 

onespi 2.55 38:23 
open c21 3516 43:20 
operative [i] 46:7 
oral[i] 22:4 
order [211 4:22 

27:7 27:19 35:6 
35:7 35:9 35:ll 
35:14 36:3 36:6 
36:6 36:9 36:13 
36:22 37:ll 37:12 
37:14 37:19 39:8 
39:9 39:lO 

ordered 111 27:2 
orders ti21 26:22 

27:18 35:15 3523 
35:24 37:9 38:22 
39:l 39:4 44:21 
46:l 46:2 

orient ~ 1 1  13:13 
orientation 131 7: 1 

oriented [2] 12: 15 

orienting [11 13:12 
otherwise [21 4: 1 

7:23 8:l 

22:10 

49:12 
Output [6] 14:6 
20:9 25:2 29:7 
3 2 5  45:20 

outputs [2] 19:10 
45:14 

overseeing 111 IO: 15 

oxygen [I] 149  
OWn[2]  10:6 28:12 

-P- 
PPI 15:9 

P'S[2] 8:12 
16:20 

p.m[s] 1:22 

p.m. ~ 1 1  48:l 
PACU [11 
paget-71 19:4 
21:22 24:lO 
24:17 24:21 

pain 121 23:ll 

15:8 16:19 

16:16 

8:13 
1 5 8  
21:6 

9:17 
21:12 
24:14 

23: 12 
paralyze [21 23:15 
42:17 

paralyzed 121 

45: 18 
)aralyzing 121 23:7 
42:19 
mameters [9] 12:6 
13:2 24:9 24:16 
255  25:25 31:16 
31:19 34:7 
)art[2] 11:23 24:16 
)articular [XI 7:1 
)arty[i]49:12 
iatient 1701 4:20 
9:18 10:6 10:ll 
10:20 10:24 11:3 
13:15 13:17 13:19 
13:22 15:23 1 6 5  
16:8 18:9 18:14 
18:18 19:ll 19:25 
20:24 21:l 22:3 
22:23 23:2 23:7 
23% 23:15 23:18 
25:7 25:18 26:23 
28:2 28:9 29% 
30:4 30:24 30:25 
31:3 31:3 32:3 
32:4 32:15 33:15 
33:19 34:9 34:19 
35:3 36:19 37:l 
3 7 5  37:20 37:21 
37:22 37:24 38:lO 
38:13 38:15 39:12 
40:lO 40:21 41:3 
41:11 42:9 42:14 
42:15 42:17 43:lO 
45:19 46:16 46:19 
patient's [SI 1i:6 
11:9 11:l l  12:21 
40:14 
iatients [la] 9:5 
9:10 9:13 9:15 
9:17 9:20 9:21 
10:16 1 1 5  11:9 
27:22 30:2 3 1 5  
41:2 4 1 5  46:9 
'ause ~ 2 1  31:21 
35:10 
ieople [11 5:19 
~er[zl 27:20 30:23 
leriod pi 31:11 
40:7 
lerson [41 17:7 
1 8 5  22:l l  395  
lersonal [41 5:4 
5:4 5:7 5:8 
iersonnel[i] 14: 12 
lerspective ~ 3 1  10:7 
10:14 3616 
lertinent [i] 46:l 
lhone [11 395  
thrase [11 3:23 
hysician 141 16: 1 1 
17:22 32:25 44:11 
hysician's 111 16:9 
hysicians [31 13:6 
16:23 44:14 
lace p i  22:11 
46:12 49:l l  

Index Page 4 



SE HROBAT, CondenseIt! Ihl Plaintiff - starred 
FEBRUARY 9,1999 

Plaintiff 121 1 : 16 

Plaintiffs 111 1:4 
2:3 

PLEAS 111 1:1 
plus [I] 46:3 
point 1414:io 4:12 
21:8 27:3 

policy 131 16:lO 
27:20 27:22 

pOOl[4] 14:12 14:18 
14:19 14:19 

population 111 9:18 
portable ~ 1 1  46:24 
portion 121 19:2 

portions 111 25:22 
position 1311 7:7 

24: 13 

8:3 8:4 

3 1 3  33:18 

9:21 16% 27:18 
35:17 

15:18 15:22 23:6 
35:l 35:2 

45:23 

pOSt-Op [3] 9:14 

postoperative 141 

postoperatively [SI 

potassium 121 20:6 

practice 111 39:8 
pre-op I11 9:19 
preoperative 121 

preparation 131 4:18 

pressure psi 1 4 3  

9:19 46:4 

11:21 12:l 

25:20 25:21 26:5 
26:9 26:lO 26:12 
26:17 27:l 31:23 
31:25 32:8 32:12 
32:23 33:7 38:16 
40:16 40:20 40:22 
40:24 41% 41:ll 
47:2 47:2 47:9 

1 4 3  19:16 42:18 
45:12 45:13 

pressures 161 1 4 3  

previous [I] 33:1 
PRNpq 14:ll 14:17 
14:19 14:20 

problem p i  13:4 
17:12 17:13 17:23 
18:l 18:3 18:9 
20:14 44:4 

16:9 20:22 20:25 
21:l 27:12 27:15 
37:25 

16:lO 28:14 

problems 181 lo:  18 

procedure ~ 3 1  3:3 

program 131 5:22 
11:24 12:8 

progress [I] 21:17 
Propofol C6] 22:24 
37:11 37:16 38:2 

38:5 38:12 

28:21 28:24 29:l 
29:3 43:25 

protocol [GI 23:lO 

provide [11 4:7 
provided 121 3:2 
45:2 

Public 131 1:18 
49:5 49:17 

pull 111 46:15 
pulling pi  38:7 
pulmonary 111 46:21 
pump P I  6:16 
pumps I11 11:7 
Pupils [i] 23:l 
purpose 111 37:19 
pursuant ~ 1 1  1 : 19 
putp] 22:24 23:14 
28:l 28:6 363  
36:11 37:5 38:11 
47:4 

qualified 111 49:6 
questions 121 3:21 
47:23 

-R- 
R.N[sl 1:11 1:14 
3:1 3:6 48:6 
49:6 

radiates 111 28:6 
range p i  32:3 

ranges 111 31:19 
32:17 32:19 

rate 111 25:20 
ratesp] 14:7 45:14 

reaction 111 36:16 
reactive 111 23:l 
readr21 2038 47:24 
reading 111 33:l 
readings 111 14:6 
ready 111 46:15 

rather 111 17:25 

really cz1 37:7 
37:7 

reason [ii 44:5 
reasons [31 23:14 
38:l 40:19 

receive ~ 7 1  6: 1 
11:19 18:14 19:12 
19:18 20:21 39:4 

received ~ 7 1  7:23 
12:9 18:24 19:11 
19:21 37:14 39:7 

receiving 111 34:21 
recognize [31 12:5 

recollection 111 15:l 
record 161 19:3 

12:13 21:16 

19:20 20:13 21:17 

24:15 45:lO 
3 1 : 15 

31:20 32:l 32:23 
34:7 

recorded 151 

recording 121 13: 17 
25:13 

records 131 

reduced [i] 

referred 111 

referring 111 

regard [121 
14:2 24% 
26:4 26:17 
33:22 34:6 
38:3 47:13 

regarding 121 
28:21 

registered 131 
5:lO 5:14 

15:3 15:15 

regular 121 
30: 1 

4:8 

499 
35: 18 
21:22 
13:15 
24:14 
26:21 
36:15 

16:ll 

1:17 

25:6 

related 111 4:19 
relation [I] 46:6 
relative 111 49:12 
remember 171 12: 1 o 

15:3 15:24 30:18 
33:24 34:2 39:14 

remove 111 30:17 
rendered 111 47:20 
repeat [2] 3:23 

3:25 
replacement 111 

19:14 
report 191 15:18 

18:14 18:18 18:21 
18:24 32:25 43:3 
44:23 45:2 

reporter 131 1 : 18 
4 5  5:19 

represented 111 22:20 
request [I] 44:lO 
require [I] 27:7 
required 131 4:14 

16:9 42:11 
resident ~91 16: 15 

17:4 17:5 17:25 
18:4 189 18:19 
19:15 19:25 

32:17 
resistance 121 32:l 

respiratory 111 13:25 
responding 111 23:16 
responsibilities 1.51 

13:11 13:16 16:2 
26:16 26:20 

rest 121 23:20 25:3 
result [I] 37:23 
review 111 12:2 
reviewed 141 4: 17 
4:23 15:16 20:12 

44:3 
rezero 121 44:2 

Ridgeville 111 3:12 
right [iq 6:25 

8:24 10:4 11:25 
17:2 20:23 21:17 
22:l 28:18 29:19 
34:lO 36:5 41:7 
44:3 45:5 45% 
45:9 47:ll 

rising 111 28:lO 
RNp] 7:8 13:14 
RNsp] 1 1 3  13:12 
Roetzel ~ 1 1  2:7 
roughly 121 40:5 

rounds 111 33:17 
routine 111 36:22 
routinely 111 30:20 
Rules [i] 3:3 
running 151 24:20 

40:8 

32:11 37:3 45:12 
45:13 

-S- 
s[i] 1:3 
saturations 111 14:9 
saw[i] 15:2 
saysp] 24:14 27:20 

schedules 111 10:16 
science 111 5:24 
screen 111 47: 1 
seal 111 49: 14 
second 121 2:5 

section ~ 1 1  26: 1 

sedated 131 23:12 

29:2 

21:22 

sedate 111 23: 15 

37:20 45:18 
sedating ~ 2 1  23:7 
42: 19 

See[161 24:20 
31:7 31:lO 
33:15 33:18 
36:8 37:12 
39:12 43:7 
47:l 47:2 

seeming 111 

session 111 

set 141 1:23 
49:8 49:13 

shaking 141 
37:24 38:6 

sheet 1151 
16:20 19:5 
21:19 24:2 
24:8 31:17 
35:9 35:16 
46:4 46:5 

sheets 121 
4:22 

shift 161 8:lO 
9:25 34:7 
44:7 

30:12 
33:7 
34:8 
37:23 
43:lO 

44:3 
3:19 
4% 

23:16 
42: 15 
16:17 
21:19 
24:6 
34:17 
45:9 

4:21 

8:14 
44: 1 

shut 151 28:11 33:6 
40:13 40:18 41:9 

side 121 24:21 47:4 
sign 111 44:18 
signature 111 48:2 
signed czl 27:19 
39:3 

significant [SI 12:13 
13:6 19:9 33:lO 
45:24 

signs 1814:21 13:18 
13:24 14:4 19:7 
19:9 21:l 24:24 

single [31 23:18 
35:3 39:17 

single-family 111 
3:14 

site 111 30:ll 
sitting 111 31:6 
six 131 6:20 1 1 3  

Skylight [11 2:4 
sleep p i  22:24 23:15 

slips ~ 1 1  46:24 
slot [I] 46:24 
shw[i] 36:18 
someone 111 25:21 
sometimes 121 18:5 

sorry [I] 40:23 
sounds 111 14:5 
space 111 46: 15 
special 111 475  
specialty 111 17:7 
specific 111 13:20 
specifically 111 29:l 
specified ~ 1 1  499 1 
Speech [i] 23:2 
spell [I] 3% 
spike 111 41:6 
spoken 111 24:3 
squeeze [31 29: 16 
29:24 30:17 

squeezing 111 30: 14 
3s 111 49:2 
stabilize 111 42: 16 
stable 111 42: 17 
staff [izl 7:8 
10:15 13:9 13:14 
14:13 14:17 14:18 
14:20 14:20 18:6 
39:22 47:17 

staffing 131 10:15 
11:13 14:ll 

standard 121 26:22 
37:9 

;tar[s] 22:9 22:ll 
22:17 22:21 22:22 
starred [SI 23:2 
23:5 23:ll 23:13 
23:19 

43:7 

38:11 

23:6 

Vivian L. Gordon, RDR Index Page 5 



start [si 27:25 2 8 : ~  

startedp] 7:2 

34:23 35% 35:12 
37:2 41:9 45:5 

28:lO 35:l 40:l 
40:4 40:6 44:l 
44:l 44:7 

starts [z] 19:7 
24:22 

3:8 5:11 5:15 
5:24 11:20 12% 
12:lO 49:2 4 9 5  
49: 17 

status [4] 13:25 
14:4 22:13 45:23 

statute 111 1:16 

state 1111 1:19 

stenotypy 111 4 9 s  
still[sl 4:14 33:4 

Stop [i] 36:20 
Street 121 2:5 
2:9 

stripping [11 29:21 
structural 111 9:1 
studies [21 37:s 
37:9 

study [I] 23:9 
such111 14:ll 
suction 131 29:7 
31:4 47:6 

vuctioned [11 3 1 :3 
Suite [I] 2 5  
suites 111 46:7 
s m e r r 1 1  8:25 
supervising 111 13:6 
supervisor 111 8: 17 
supplemental [I] 
14:ll 

Support [I] 6:13 
supposed 121 26:13 
43:24 
;urgeon [ZI 17:25 
18:2 

33:5 40:2 47:3 

surgeons 121 2 6 3  
29:22 
;urgery [221 5: 14 
12:22 12:22 17:16 
18:l 18:6 19:12 
19:13 20:4 20:5 
20:14 20:22 20:25 
27:12 27:23 30:24 
38:16 39:20 41:7 
45:6 45:11 46:20 
surgical [z] 17:11 
17:12 

SVRp] 25:3 32:6 
40:20 
SVR's [11 40:15 
;witch 111 40:21 
iwom 121 3:4 

Index Page 6 

49:6 
syncope [1] 20:l 
systemic [ZI 32:l 

systolic p i  2 6 5  
32: 16 

26:13 27:2 

-T- 
taking 111 13:22 
taught 141 12:5 

12:12 1 3 5  32:19 
teeth ~ 1 1  20:1 
telephone [3] 39:7 

telling r11 26:3 
temperature [SI 252 

temperatures [3] 

ten p] 9:23 11:5 

t e r m p i  29:17 
testify ~ 1 1  49:7 
testimony [zi 4 9 s  
49:9 

textbooks 111 4:23 
three 111 20% 

39:9 44:22 

27:24 28:lO 28:15 
41:6 

14:6 41:6 45:12 

35:12 

through [3] 17:20 
22:l 30:13 

times [a] 8:25 
29:22 38:15 41:4 
42:16 45:17 
title p i  7:7 8:19 
19:3 

titrating 121 26:17 

together 111 21:20 
toileting 111 22:4 
tOO[z] 10:6 31:8 
t00k[41 11:22 15:17 
15:21 35:25 

:Op[4] 6:24 28:6 
29:13 46:3 
rOSTI[31 2:4 
3:7 47:22 

titrate [11 27: 1 

26:21 

;otal[z] 22:4 22:6 
:otally [11 22:5 

rained 111 14:21 
. r a m p ]  46:24 
ranscribed 111 4 9 3  
ranscription 111 
49:9 

. r a n s f a s  111 10:17 
ransport [21 46: 19 

aansported ~ 1 1  46:9 
. rendell  13:l 

rower [I] 2:4 

47:lO 

rends 141 12:13 

12:18 21:2 34:8 
truec11 49:9 
truth[3] 49:7 49:7 

trying 111 32:12 
tuberlo]  14:s 23:18 
28:24 29:24 30:9 
30:17 30:23 34:24 
36:23 45:21 

tubes [MI 28:17 
28:19 28:22 28:25 
29:3 295  29:18 
29:19 29:21 30:9 
30:14 30:14 31:4 
35:4 41:13 47:7 

turn[3] 22:6 24:lO 
41:25 

turned 111 31:2 
tWO[13] 5:19 8:24 
9% 11:7 14:24 
16:22 17:5 17:6 
17:15 28:18 35:12 
45:17 46% 

type p i  522  28:14 
29:20 37:4 

49:7 

-u- 
unable 121 22:6 
22:7 

under [SI 1:16 
3:19 28:7 33:9 
36:8 

understand 141 3:20 
3:22 3:24 16:24 

understands [11 
453  

understood [z] 4:2 
26:7 

anit 1291 7:22 8:7 
9:14 9:22 9:25 
10:17 11:4 11:lO 
12:18 13:lO 14:13 
15:12 16:9 16:18 
16:20 18:12 18:16 
19:6 19:23 21:5 
26:15 27:16 33:14 
34:15 39:13 41:21 
42:24 43:17 44:16 
inits [41 17:2 17:3 
17:5 17:6 

Dniversity 111 5:25 
Jniversity's I11 
11:20 
mless [SI 

instable [11 
inusual [z] 

11:17 15:9 
37:7 

40:21 
lp[14] 21:15 
28:12 29:6 
32:20 33:7 
38:ll 38:16 
40:24 42:18 
lrinary 121 

4:14 
15:13 

415  
31:7 

22:6 
30:lO 
37:22 
38:17 
46:23 
14:6 

45:20 
urine [i] 209 
used 111 29:23 
using 111 
usual ~ 4 1  
20:17 30:22 

usually 1161 
11:15 14:14 
18:2 18:3 
27:25 28:ll 
31:l 31:4 
34:25 37:l 

14:19 
utilize p1 

32:6 
8:lO 
33:18 
9:16 
16:21 
24:25 
29:22 
34:23 
37:6 
14:ll 

-v- 
v[i] 2:8 
value 131 20:5 
32:24 38:7 

values [zl 14:6 
25:9 

vascular [z] 32:l 
32: 16 

Vecuronium 141 
22:25 35:14 38:12 
42:6 
venous 12 J 32:8 
32:ll 
ventilation [31 17:13 
37:25 45:14 
ventricle 111 202 
verbal 141 36:9 
39:l 39% 39:lO 
lrerbally [11 4:s 
lritalp] 4:21 13:17 
13:24 14:4 19:7 
19:9 24:23 

Vivian pi 1:17 
4 9 5  49:17 
rs [I] 1:5 

-W- 
wait ~ 1 1  36:7 
waited 111 33:7 
waived 111 48:2 
waking 111 37:22 
walk 111 22:7 
wall [il 47:7 

warming p i  27:20 
I11 28:2 

27:22 28:12 28:14 
watch 121 12:18 
20:25 
watched 111 27: 15 
weakness ~ 1 1  23:5 
weeks 111 8:2 
West [112:5 
WHEREOF[il49:13 
vhole 121 19:8 
49:7 
within 141 31:19 

4 9 5  49:6 
~ t h o u t  [I] 

witness 131 

woke 111 
worked 141 
8:lO 15:8 

would've 111 
write p i  38:8 

written [SI 

3:l 49:13 

39: 15 

35:23 37:ll 
42:25 

24:25 25:lO 
39:2 

Wrote [SI 

49:17 
49:ll 
1:15 

38:ll 
8:6 
15:12 
36:9 
39:8 

28:21 
38:22 

24:23 
36:9 

-Y- 
Yared p i  37: 12 
39:3 44:17 
years 161 6:15 
6:20 8:8 8:24 
14:24 43:25 

Young 121 42: 1 
43:12 

-z- 
xropq 43:lO 
43:2O 43:21 
xroed 111 
xroing 111 

43:16 

42:21 
44:4 


